
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

3 July 2025 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

Dilip Patel 
Keith Prince 
David Taylor 

 

Philippa Crowder 
Laurance Garrard (Chairman) 

David Godwin 
Bryan Vincent 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group 
 (2) 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Matthew Stanton 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association Independent Group 
 (1) 

 

Philip Ruck  
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for 
[...]
nformation only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 Apologies have been received from Councillors Mandy Anderson and Laurance 

Garrard. 
 
To receive any other apologies for absence. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 

April 2025 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 SAVINGS PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS ABSENCE 
(Pages 27 - 52) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 UPDATE - CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 ANNUAL REPORT 2024/45 (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
16 April 2025 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman), David Godwin, 
Christine Smith, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane and Matthew Stanton 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

Philip Ruck 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson (Jane Keane 
substituting) and Philippa Crowder (Christine Smith substituting).  
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
5. HAVERING VOLUNTEER CENTRE. 
Councillor Christine Smith, Personal, Former volunteer with Havering 
Volunteer Centre. 
 
5. HAVERING VOLUNTEER CENTRE. 
Councillor Jane Keane, Personal, Trustee of beneficiary of volunteers from 
Havering Volunteer Centre - Havering Museum. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 January 2025 and 13 February 
2025 were before the Committee for approval. 
 
It was noted that apologies on 29 January were received from Councillor 
Dilip Patel rather than Councillor Nisha Patel. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 April 2025 

 
 

 

A misspelling in the name of Councillor Jane Keane in the minutes of 13 
February was also noted. 
 
Other than the items above, the minutes were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33 HAVERING VOLUNTEER CENTRE  
 
The Head of Communities explained that no other organisation in the 
borough covered the work of the Havering Volunteer Centre (HVC). Many 
volunteers at the Wennington fires had been from the HVC and the current 
£56k Council funding was a relatively small amount. It was important that 
Havering had a sufficient number of volunteers. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer of the HVC felt that the organisation did 
represent value for money. The HVC was careful with its resources and in 
2024/25 had in excess of 7,000 volunteers on its books. A food bank was 
also operated. The volunteer hours supplie
[...]
 was looking at alternative properties for 
the HVC.  
 
A Member felt that the work the HVC had undertaken during the pandemic 
had been vital and that resources should not be taken away from the 
organisation. The HVC did a lot of outreach work in the community and 
recruited many skilled volunteers at job fairs etc. This could not take place if 
Council funding was withdrawn. If further funding was available, more 
people or organisations could be reached and health inequalities could also 
be addressed.  
 
The current HVC location generated a lot of footfall and the premises also 
allowed the Carers Hub, Age UK and a Ukraine refugees group to operate 
in the borough. These tenants generated around £20k in room hire charges 
but the premises outgoings exceeded this at around £28.5k. The HVC 
would prefer a longer grant funding arrangement which would give more 
security to its operation. It was noted that the overall local government 
finance settlement was itself only for one year. 
 
The HVC did receive some NHS funding for its volunteers at the St 
George’s Health Hub. Match funding had also been used in the past. It was 
clarified that the HVC was registered for gift aid but that donations received 
were not of the type that qualified for gift aid.  
 
The proposed rent increase was in line with market levels but a Member felt 
that a discount on this should be given to the HVC. Council funding for the 
HVC had previously come from underspends in other areas but officers felt 
this would be more difficult to achieve this year. Members recorded their 
thanks to the Council’s Head of Communities for ensuring continuity of 
funding to the HVC. Members therefore felt that any underspend in other 
community engagement areas should be given to the HVC.  
 
A Member was disappointed that funding had been released to Havering 
Citizens Advice without the information the Board had requested from the 
organisation having been supplied. Officers clarified that the HVC was not 
sub-letting its premises but allowing some of its rooms to be used by other 
charities. The HVC offered a referral rather than signposting service. 
 
Members thought there should be more clarity from the Cabinet regarding 
where the HVC sat within the Council’s voluntary sector strategy. HVC 
officers felt that the continuing of funding from the Council showed 
commitment and would encourage further funding from other organisations. 
It was also suggested that the Council should champion the role of the HVC 
and use its connections with local businesses to contribute to voluntary 
sector funding.  
 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 April 2025 

 
 

 

It was clarified that the HVC had not been informed of the rent level for their 
proposed alternative premises and had not yet seen inside the site. There 
would be costs associated with the move and the HVC did not have any 
funding for this. Some Members questioned whether the HVC needed a 
High Street location.  
 
Members felt full details of any alternative site and the associated costs 
should be provided to the HVC as soon as possible. Members also 
expressed disappointment that the Cabinet Member was not present at the 
meeting and felt that Cabinet Members should be present at future scrutiny 
meetings. Cabinet should also commit to continuing its funding for the HVC 
and make clear its vision for volunteering in Havering.  
 
HVC were happy to explore the potential donation of land for their premises 
by large developers as part of social responsibilities. The HVC did already 
engage with local businesses for the recruitment of volunteers. The 
presence of the other organisations such as Age UK and the Carers Hub on 
the same site did allow synergies and more effective engagement of 
volunteers. The uncertainty over funding meant the HVC could only offer 
one year contracts to staff, making recruitment difficult. 
 
Around 20 walk-ins were received by the HVC each week looking for 
volunte
[...]
r weeks notice to leave without a costed alternative 

being provided. The Board notes that this position has now 

been addressed. 

6. The possibility of a charitable donation of premises to HVC 

should be explored. 

7. Any underspend in the community engagement budget should 

be passed to the HVC.  

8. Cabinet should make clear its vision for volunteering/the 

voluntary sector in Havering and where the HVC sits within this. 

9. The Council should make proactive efforts to obtain increased 

funding and support for the voluntary sector from local 

businesses and partner organisations. 

10. Cabinet should commit to continue current funding (as a 

minimum) for the HVC.  

11. Information should be provided as to whether any other 

tenancies of voluntary organisations are at risk due to the 

position with the HVC premises. 

12. If Council funding arrangements allow, certainty of funding for 

the HVC should be given for a period of at least three years. 

13. The Council should explore the introduction of a neighbourhood 

plan for Romford as this would allow a Neighbourhood 

Community Infrastructure Levy to fund the HVC.  

14. Cabinet is asked to support the view of the Board that the HVC 

provides good value for money. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 April 2025 

 
 

 

 
 

34 REVIEW OF BOARD'S WORK AND CONSIDERATION OF WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer asked the Board to look back at its 
performance over the previous year and begin to consider its work 
programme for the coming year. Good scrutiny from elsewhere could be 
identified from the recent survey undertaken by the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny. Key issues for scrutiny to address had been identified as 
resource constraints, level of community engagement and the difficulty of 
measuring the impact of scrutiny. Recommendations for improving the 
effectiveness of scrutiny could include holding meetings away from the 
Town Hall and seeking to ensure increased levels of attendance and 
participation from the public. It was suggested that a young people’s 
scrutiny session could take place, perhaps meeting in a school during the 
day.  
 
Responses from the Cabinet to scrutiny recommendations could be 
reported to scrutiny at a future meeting. It was felt important that Cabinet 
Members should attend scrutiny meetings if scrutiny was to be effective. 
Members also that the scrutiny work plans and associated scopes should be 
set as early as possible.  
 
Feedback was needed from Cabinet on what scrutiny recommendations 
would be taken forward. Members felt it would also assist if the Board or 
OSSC Chair and Vice-Chair could present scrutiny recommendations at 
scrutiny meetings. Cabinet responses to call-in comments should also be 
circulated to all members of the Board and other signatories.  
 
Discussions on improving the scrutiny process had taken place between the 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer and the Chair of the Board with for example pre-
meets being introduced as a result of these discussions. Members felt it 
would assist if reports could reach them say, two weeks before a meeting in 
order that papers could be reviewed in more detail. 
 
The Board AGREED the following recommendations for response by 
Cabinet: 
 

1. The relevant Cabinet Member should be required to attend each 

meeting of the Board or Sub-Committees where there is an item 

relevant to their portfolios.  

2. All Cabinet responses to scrutiny recommendations or 

comments should be included as an agenda item at the next 

scrutiny meeting.  

3. Comments and recommendations to Cabinet should be 

presented at the Cabinet meeting by the Chairman and Vice-

Chair of the Board or relevant Sub-Committee.  

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 April 2025 

 
 

 

4. Cabinet responses to scrutiny comments on called-in decisions 

should be circulated to all members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board as well as 
[...]
ngs underpin the 2025/26 budget and will be closely monitored throughout the 

year as part of the budget monitoring process. The Councils budget position is reported 

to cabinet on a quarterly basis including progress on savings. This report provides an initial 

view on those savings for review at Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

  

Page 16



 

 

4.  REVIEW OF 2024/25 SAVINGS - OUTTURN 

 

4.1. In setting the 2024/25 budget the Council included £15.3m of revenue savings to be 

delivered. The majority of these savings were fully delivered as can be seen in the table 

below.  

  
Table 1: Savings Delivery 
  

          Directorate 

Savings 

Delivered 

(£m) 

Savings 

Delayed   

(£m) 

Savings not 

achieved 

(£m) 

Total (£m) 

Resources 0.9  0.0  0.0 0.9  

People 2.8  2.0  1.5  6.3  

Place 1.7  0.7  0.5  2.9 

Corporate 4.9  0.3  0.0 5.2 

TOTAL 10.3 3.0 2.0 15.3  

  

4.2. A number of savings however were not achieved and the resultant overspend was 

included within the revenue outturn position. Some of these savings proposals are simply 

delayed and will be achieved in 2025/26 whilst others will not be delivered. The savings 

which will not be delivered have been written out of the 2025/26 budget with departments 

asked to contain spend in a sustainable fashion within their assigned budgets in order to 

achieve this. The table below sets out the savings have not been achieved together with 

the reasons behind this  

 
Table 2: Savings not achieved 2024/25 

 

Saving 
Saving 

£m 
Reason 

Full review of Early Help 
Provision 

0.420 

One of the recommendations of the 
OFSTED report was further investment in 
Early Help and prevention. As such this 
saving was not actioned 

Acquisition of property jointly to 
relieve Temporary 
Accommodation Pressures 

0.300 

The Council is still progressing the 
acquisition of properties and has a further 
savings target in 2025/26. It is recognised 
however that this saving was not 
achieve
[...]
service. When recruitment 
is completed the cost to the external provider 
will cease. This saving is likely to part slip into 
2026/27 

Transition savings (Adults) 
Red 

0.500 

This target will be difficult to realise and 
achieve without securing the additional 
resources put forward as part of the adult 
social care restructure growth bid. Having 
additional capacity to intervene at an earlier 
stage pre the age of 18 would make this 
saving more achievable. 

Total of Budgeted Savings - 
PEOPLE 

5.339   

 

  

Page 25



 

Summary of projected savings delivery - PLACE 

 
     

Saving 
Saving 

£m 
Actions Taken/Required 

Traffic Schemes Reductions, only 

essential  Health and Safety to be 

completed 

Green 

0.050 

This is a full year effect of a saving which 

was successfully introduced in 2024/25 

Reduce street lighting on main roads 

by 30%, after midnight to 5am  (invest 

in automation) 

Green 

0.020 

This is a full year effect of a saving which 

was successfully introduced in 2024/25 

Encourage VCS to bear a higher 

proportion of their rental costs 

Amber 

0.027 

 This saving is yet to be delivered. Work 

is ongoing with Voluntary Organisations 

to review their rents moving forward 

Acquisition of land and buildings from 
Notting Hill JV 

Amber 

0.073 

This process is ongoing and will result in 

cost avoidance on temporary 

accommodation 

Total of Budgeted Savings - 

PLACE 
0.170   

 

 

Page 26



   

 

   

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD  
 3rd July 2025 

 
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate HR Metrics – Agency Workers 
and Sickness Absence 
 

ELT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake Herbert – Chief Executive 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Joanne Budden 
joanne.budden@havering.gov.uk 
+441708434343 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

This report provides an update on the 
level of spend on agency staff engaged by 
the Council, and levels of sickness 
absences for the directly employed staff in 
the corporate workforce. 
 

  
 

An update from HR, following the O&S meetings held on 22nd October 2024 
and 12th December 2024. 

HR Metrics  

(This is Havering only data – London Councils data for 2024/25 is currently 
being collated and will not be available until December 2025) 

Matrix Agency Workers 

The percentage of Matrix 1Agency Workers in the Total Corporate Workforce has 
continued to fall from 17.3% (547) on 31st October 2024, to 15.4% (489) on 31st 
March 2025. This has since reduced to 14.7% (466) on 30th April 2025. 
 
The spend on Matrix Agency Workers has risen over the last 3 months, mainly due 
to the uplift in pay rates in line with the 2024/25 pay award. Directors have been 
asked to review all their agency workers.  
 
It is recognised across the directorates that agency workers have been reducing 
however it needs to be noted that Starting Well has seen an increase in agency 
workers because of the Ofsted inspection recommendations which now links to the 
continued improvement plan. 
 

                                            
1 Matrix is a neutral vendor managed service provider that helps organisations streamline 

and automate the process of engaging agency, temporary, and contingent staff, offering services 
like technology, processes, and people.   

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:joanne.budden@havering.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

A breakdown of the Matrix agency workers over the rolling 12 months is attached. 
See Appendix 1  
 
Following the subsequent discussion at the January Cabinet meeting regarding the 
extent to which “cover for Long Term Sickness Absence” was a driver for the 
engagement of Matrix Agency Workers, HR&OD were asked to provide a report 
identifying the engagement reasons for all those current Matrix Agency Workers 
across the Council. 
 
As at the end of February 2025, there were 488 Agency Workers engaged via the 
Council’s Agency Worker supplier (Matrix). A breakdown of the reasons for their 
engagement is shown in the table below. 
[...]
his will be further improved by a refurbishment planned for the space located next to 
the Town Hall reception, to provide a bank of extra workstations.  When this is 
completed, (intended completion is October 25), it is intended Customer Services staff 
will use this space, being in a closer proximity to assist those requiring help at the 
Town Hall reception.   
 

Roll out Case Tracker Complaints & Member enquiries 
 
The Soft Launch of Case Tracker for Members Enquires was completed on schedule in 
May 2025.   
 

9 Members participated and completed 115 enquires through the system. Full roll out is 
now underway, with 2 training sessions to be held  in June for a further 11 Members. 
Additional training is scheduled for July and August, and potentially September 
(dependant on member’s uptake of training).  
 
Based on agreement by Senior Leaders, the project aims to complete the training and 
roll out for all members by the end of September.  

Page 58



Overview & Scrutiny Board 3 July 2025 
 

 
 
 

7 
 

 
 
 

 

M3: Improve Customer Experience 

Actions 

Remove old web content & Refresh Website 
In place from June 24.  The refreshed website was enhanced to bring about a number 
of benefits, to the customer experience, including:  

 Improved accessibility 

 A translation tool 

 Improved Search Engine Optimisation, design and layout making it easier for 
customers to navigate and use 

 More efficient alert deployments and 

 an improved customer feedback module 
 
The customer feedback module has proved very useful in bringing to attention useful 
comments and observations that would sometimes go undetected, but are now fixed 
immediately, preventing a poor experience continuing for others 
 
 

Establish Customer Experience Team 
 
It is recognised that in order to achieve the desired outcomes that align with the 
Strategy, a commitment from the whole Council was required.  For that reason, 
Directors were asked to nominate customer focussed staff 
[...]
ber of 

recommendations were made by the Board requiring further details of the 

scheme, developers and security arrangements etc. 

 

A similar scheme at Eastgate House in Basildon was also requisitioned and 

heard by the Board in February. On this occasion the requisition was not 

upheld by 7 votes to 4 and the Board again made a number of comments to 

Cabinet covering areas such as flat size, the number of units and information 

to be provided to tenants on moving in. 

  

Page 68



 

 

 

   IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
While the work of the Board can impact on all members of the community, there are 
no implications arising from this specific report which is a narrative of the Board’s 
work over the past year.  
 
Environmental and Climate Change Implications and Risks 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 SAVINGS PROGRESS UPDATE
	6 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS ABSENCE
	HR 2 - Appendix 1 and 2 OS Report - Data Dashboard
	HR 3 - Appendix 3 OS Report - Sickness Absence Benchmarking
	HR 4 - Appendix 4 OS Report - Wellbeing Offer

	7 UPDATE - CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY
	8 ANNUAL REPORT 2024/45
	OS Board Annual Report, 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
3 July 2025 (7.00  - 9.36 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Philippa Crowder and Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane and Matthew Stanton 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Laurance Garrard, David Godwin, 
Philip Ruck and Bryan Vincent.  
 
Councillor Ruck was in attendance via videoconference. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 April 2025 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4 SAVINGS PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Officers advised that of the £15m savings identified in the 2024/25 budget, 
around £10m had been delivered, £3m delayed and £2m had not been 
achieved. Some non-delivered savings in areas such was Early Help had 
not been achieved due to changes in Government policy following the 
agreement of the Council’s budget. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

Members requested that the relevant Cabinet Member and Strategic 
Director attend future meetings where budget or savings issues were being 
scrutinised. Officers anticipated that the delayed savings listed in the report 
would eventually be made. Members asked for further clarity over what the 
£150k projected saving for the libraries service represented. Non-achieved 
savings would be picked up via the Budget Monitoring process.  
 
Updates were also requested on the issues with the introduction of modular 
housing. A contractor had been appointed for the Family Welcome Centre 
but details would be forwarded of the reasons for the delay in construction. 
The decision not to proceed with a particular saving was political in nature 
and would be taken by Cabinet.  
 
It was suggested that any future version of the report should be presented 
to the Board alongside the Risk Register to enable scrutiny of the two 
documents. It was agreed that an updated version of the report should be 
presented to the Board with the Cabinet Member and Strategic Director 
present to assist the scrutiny process.  
 
It was accepted that the full saving on the agency levy may not be reached 
as the Council was now using less agency staff. A Member suggested this 
could be clarified in the report.  
 
It was agreed that a fuller breakdown of savings achieved or anticipated 
should be given in future versions of the report. 
 
Councillor Prince apologised to the statutory scrutiny officer and to all 
present for an incident earlier in the meeting. 
 

5 CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS 
ABSENCE  
 
Officers advised that the proportion of agency workers had dropped from 
17.3% to 14.2% as at May 2025. The target of the London average figure 
for this expenditure stood at 12%. The focus was on reducing the number of 
agency workers earning in excess of £75. It was noted that expenditure on 
agency workers would be the responsibility of the Head of Procurement 
from now on.  
 
All agency workers with more than two years service were being reviewed 
and all officers at assistant director level or above were being asked to look 
at their agency staff numbers. The number of agency staff who had worked 
at the Council for more than two years totalled 118 and officers were 
working on which of these could be made permanent and hence save costs. 
There now very few agency social workers at Havering. It was noted 
however that the OFSTED judgment had led to three additional social work 
teams being introduced. Some agency staff had been used to fill these 
posts due to the national shortage of social workers.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

Casual and seasonal workers were not included in these figures. Exit 
interviews were undertaken to understand the reasons why staff were 
leaving. The issue of key person dependency was acknowledged and 
succession planning was considered with HR colleagues to establish which 
staff could be trained for promotion etc.  
 
Sickness levels had reduced to 9.8 days per employee per annum and the 
London average for this was 9.1 days. The cost to the Council of sickness 
absence had now reduced to £3.1m. The list of reasons for sickness 
absence had been improved and the results of a benchmarking exercise 
were presented at appendix 3 to the report. It was confirmed that sickness 
absence data did not include figures for agency staff.  
 
Officers were not aware of any Council that currently used an in-house 
agency recruitment team but procurement could be asked to look at this. 
The use of the current Adecco agency did give advantages of larger scale 
and reach. The proportion of agency workers in senior roles who lived 
outside the borough could be supplied. Generally, Havering had a high 
proportion of local residents amongst its staff with around 63% of 
employees living within the borough.  
 
A new occupational health provider had recently been appointed. Data was 
not available as to why certain age ranges e.g. millennials had higher levels 
of sickness. The Council’s sickness policy was aligned to its contract of 
employment. The policy was under review but length of sick pay periods etc  
were similar to other Councils.  
 
Fewer calls to the wellbeing line were received from men to the perceived 
stigma associated with men seeking out support. Domestic abuse support 
was part of the contractor’s wellbeing offer. A breakdown of the legal 
support requested could be supplied.  
 
It was accepted that previously suppled figures for the cost of sickness 
absence had not been accurate but officers were confident that this had 
been resolved. The time lost due to sickness absence across the Council 
was approximately 4%. Some 10% of staff had been on a period of long 
term sickness over the last 12 months although it was emphasised that 
these absences were not simultaneous.  
 
It was recommended that the figures reported should include the number of 
absences rather than just total length. It was also suggested that the use of 
language such as ‘sickness tolerant’ would be considered as part of a 
review of the policy.  
 
Display screen equipment assessments were undertaken for staff working 
from home in order to address musculoskeletal and mental health issues. 
Reduced price chiropractic treatment had been made available to staff and 
more stress and mental health categories had been added to the recording 
system. The Board recommended that it be investigated if the working from 
home policy was leading to increased levels of sickness. Officers confirmed 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

that the work from home policy was under review. Anonymised data 
summarising the reasons for people exiting the organisation could be 
brought to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
The extent to which people were able to use their leave was monitored. It 
was accepted that staff should not have in their out of office messages 
contacts who were themselves away and this could be addressed. On-call 
arrangements in services such as social care were discussed with unions 
and designed to ensure that on-call staff received sufficient rest.  
 
 
 

6 UPDATE - CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY  
 
The Council’s lead on the customer service strategy explained that it was 
wished to make good customer service the norm. The strategy had 
launched in October 2024 and had included a new intranet page and the 
establishment of a Customer Services Champion Network. The customer 
experience of residents would be reviewed and a mandatory customer 
service objective was included in staff PDRs.  
 
Customer service staff would now be in the office at least once a week and 
were available on reception. An area adjacent to reception was being 
renovated to provide additional desk space which could allow staff to attend 
physically more frequently and be present on the Town Hall reception.  
 
Results of customer service benchmarking would be shared more widely. 
No additional resources would be needed to implement the strategy which 
sought to introduce innovative ways of working. Work was also in progress 
to ensure services were made accessible to all residents. The strategy 
would be tested by the introduction of a residents’ panel and undertaking 
mystery shopping exercises etc. It was accepted that some standards were 
challenging but they had also been set at an aspirational level. 
 
An external survey would be run in early 2026 which indicate the impact of 
the improvements within the strategy. Complaints monitoring was also being 
undertaken to investigate the main themes of complaints. It was aimed to 
deal with any lack of response to customers. It was confirmed that 
assistance could be offered at the Town Hall reception to non-IT literate 
residents but this help was available at libraries.  
 
Officers wished to make it easy to accept complaints but it was agreed that 
it should not be necessary to make a complaint in the first place. A Member 
felt that many residents were confused about who to approach re Council 
services and added that there were now fewer libraries where people could 
seek advice.  
 
Information for staff on the customer service strategy was being developed 
and officers were also attending team meetings to discuss the strategy. 
Work would be undertaken to extend the strategy to Council contractors. It 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 3 July 2025 

 
 

 

was agreed that commitment to the strategy was needed from senior 
management.  
 
Members asked for statistical information to be brought to a future meeting 
of the Board in order to show how the strategy had been progressing. The 
Board agreed a recommendation that participation in the Customer Service 
Strategy should be extended to include the Council’s out of hours contractor 
and the Mears call centre.   
 
 

7 ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
It was agreed that the Board’s annual report should include a statement of 
thanks to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. The report was otherwise approved 
to be presented at the forthcoming meeting of full Council.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


